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For resolution are the following:

1. Accused Virginia Hernandez's "Omnibus Motion (For
Reconsideration of the Resolution dated 31 August 2017 and for
Bill of Particulars)" dated September 12, 2017;2

2. Accused Mario V. Badillo's "Motion for Reconsideration
(of the Honorable Court's Resolution dated 31. August 2017)"
dated September 13,2017;3

3. Accused Jejomar Erwin S. Binay's "Motion for
Reconsideration (Re: Resolution dated 31 August 2017)" dated
September 18, 2017;4

4. Accused Jejomar C. Binay's "Motion for Reconsideration
Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam (Re: Resolution dated 31 August
2017)" dated September 18,2017;5

5. Accused Raydes Barias Pestana's. "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017;6

6. Accused Manolito N. Uyaco's
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 201 7;7

7. Accused Cecilia P. Lim's "Motion for Reconsideration"
dated October 2, 2017;8

8. Accused Radel R. Nayve's "Motion for Reconsideration"
dated October 2,2017;9

9. Accused Lorenza P. Amores's
Reconsideration" dated October 2,2017;10
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11. Accused Nelia Argana Barlis's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2,2017;12 and

12. Accused Ulysses E. Orienza's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2,2017.13

The afore-named accused-movants pray for a
reconsideration of the Court's Resolution promulgated on
August 31, 2017,14 the dispositive portion ofwhich reads:

1. There is probable cause to issue warrants of arrest against
all the accused and to hold them for trial.

2. The Motions for Judicial Determination of Probable Cause
separately filed by accused Raydes B. Pestano, Lorenza P.
Amores, Nelia A. Barlis, Cecilio P. Lim, III, Giovanni I.
Condes, Rodel R. Nayve, Manolito N. Uyaco, Ulysses E.
Orienza, Mario V. Badillo and Leinila D.G. Querijero, are
NOTED.

3. The Motion to Dismiss (forLack of Probable Cause under Sec.
5, Rule 112) filed by accused Virginia S. Hernandez is
DENIED, for lack of merit; and

4. The Omnibus Motion (For: 1) Judicial Determination of
Probable Cause; and 2) Dismissal of Information for Lack of
Probable Cause) filed by accused Orlando M. Mateo is
DENIED, for lack of merit. IS

The arguments propounded by the accused-movants in
their respective motions for reconsideration are hereunder
summarized for easy referenc~

12 p. 470, id
13 p. 492, id
14 p. 711, Vol. II, Record
15 pp. 53-53, Assailed Resolution; pp. 762-763, Vol. II, Record
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Accused Virginia Hernandez's" Omnibus Motion
(ForReconsideration of the Resolution dated 31
August 2017 and for Bill of Particulars!, dated

September 12, 2017

1. The documents attached to the Informations never
mentioned accused Hernandez or her participation in the
alleged criminal enterprise.16 The Court "tacitly admitted this
lack of evidence as it has pinned down Hernandez based solely
on the statement she made in her Counter-Affidavit dated 30
March 2015 ... ;"17

2. The Court erred when it stated that accused Hernandez
signed the Obligation Request "as there is neither allegation nor
proof of this;"18

3. There is no oral or documentary evidence proving that
accused Hernandez recommended the processing and releasing
of payments covered by the subject Informations; 19

4. The acts which a public officer discharge in the
performance of his or her official functions are presumed
regular and lawful. This is not a matter of defense as incorrectly
stated by the Court but attaches, like the presumption of
innocence, to the accused public official and it is up to the
prosecution to debunk such presumption;20 and

5. The statements made by accused Hernandez in her
counter-affidavit do not constitute probable cause to indict her
in these criminal cases which have been limited to the first and
fourth payments to MANA. "When Hernandez speaks of
preparing the papers for the release of the payment) she qualified
it by stating that it represents 100% completion of the contract.
And said completion has reference only to the fifth payment
which is not covered by the Informations."21

Accused Hernandez likewise prays that the prosecution be
directed to submit, via a bill of particulars, the details" as to her
participation in the payment to MANA in the total amount of
Php11)011)294. 77 as stated in the Informations considering the

" Pn 5, p 2,A,cu"d H,m,nd,,', M"i,. j" P"ro"id,""'n; p. 802,id ~
17 Par. 6, id; id
18 Par. 7, p. 3, id; p. 803, id
19 Par. 8, pp. 3-4, id; pp. 803-804, id
20 Par. 10, p. 4, id; p. 804, id
21 Par. 11, pp. 4-5, id; pp. 804-805, id
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vagueness of her alleged participation of having made a
(recommendation. "'22She wants the prosecution "to specify and
state the documents which were attached to the disbursement
vouchers covering the total payments of Phpll,Oll,294. 77 and
to indicate if Hernandez's signature appears in any of those
supporting documents. "23

Accused Mario V. Badillo's "Motionfor
Reconsideration (of the Honorable Court's
Resolution dated 31 August 20171' dated

September 13,2017

1. He was impleaded in Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-
0443 and 0439 because an unspecified number of his alleged
signatures supposedly appeared on an unspecified number of
Obligation Requests. However, the Obligation Requests - the
corpus delicti - were not presented and submitted together with
the Information. Needless to say, there could be no probable
cause if the corpus delicti was/were not presented and
submitted ·24,

2. In Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-0451, 0452 and
0453, no single shred of evidence was presented to prove that
it was accused Badillo who supposedly falsified the December
1, 2009 issue of Balita Newspaper, Affidavit of Publication dated
December 28, 2009 and/ or Bids and Awards Committee (BAC)
Resolution dated January 8, 2010. In fact, no document or
witness account was presented stating that Accused Badillo
was seen falsifYingsaid documents;25 and

3. Accused Badillo was impleaded in Criminal Case No.
SB-16-CRM-0442 because he allegedly awarded the contract
for Phase II to Hilmarc despite the fact that he never awarded
said contract, as he was not even part of the decision making
body which supposedly awarded the contract to Hilmarc.26

/7

)'(fib22 Par. 12, p. 5, id; p. 805, id
23 Par. 17, p. 6, id; p. 806, id
24 p. 1, Accused Badillo's Motionfor Reconsideration;p. 809, id
25 p. 4, id; p. 812, id
26 p. 6, id; p. 814, id
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Accused Jejomar Erwin S. Binay's "Motion for
Reconsideration (Re:Resolution dated 31
August 20171' dated September 18, 2017

1. It was grave error for the Court to make a finding of
probable cause against him considering that the specific acts
attributed to him constitute his ministerial functions as HOPE
and Mayor of the City of Makati; and do not amount to criminal
acts in the absence of proof that he has knowledge of the
purported irregularities in the bidding process;27

2. The evidence presented and the acts imputed to him
miserably failed to show that he committed the crime of
malversation of public funds as defined and penalized under
Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) and violation of
Section 3 (e) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019;28

3. No acts can be imputed to accused Binay, Jr., that
would support the prosecution's conspiracy theory against
him·29 and,

4. It is apparent that there is no probable cause to indict
accused Binay, Jr. of the crimes charged against him.30

Accused Jejomar C. Binay's "Motion for
Reconsideration Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam (Re:

Resolution dated 31 August 20171' dated
September 18, 2017

1. The acts attributed to accused Binay, Sr. do not support
the conclusion that there is probable cause for the purpose of
issuance of warrants of arrest against him;31 and

2. Conspiracy cannot be determined against
Binay, Sr. based on the documents attached
Informations. 3~

accused
to the

27 p. 2, Accused Binay's Motion fOr Ri!collsideratioll; p
28 p. 3, id; p. 134, id

29 Id;id ~
;0 Id' id
31 p.'4, Accused Binay, Sr.'s MotiollfOr Ri!collsideratioll; p. 101, id
32 Id; id
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Accused Raydes Barias Pestano's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents she raised in her motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which, if given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not she should be held for trial for violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation of public
funds.33

Accused Manolito N. Uyaco's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents he raised in his motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which, if given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not he should be held for trial for violation of Section
3 (e)ofR.A. No. 3019.34

Accused Cecilio P. Lim's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents he raised in his motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which, if given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not he should be held for trial for violation of Section
3 (el ofR.A. No. 3019 and malversation of public fun~

33 p. 2, Accused Pestano's Motion fOr Reconsideration; p. 368, id
3~ p. 2, .Accused Uyaco's Motion fOr Reconsideration; p. 383, id
\5 p. 2, Accused Lim's Motion fOr Reconsideration; p. 397, id
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Accused Rodel R. Nayve's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents he raised in his motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which, if given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not he should be held for trial for violation of Section
3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation of public funds.36

Accused Lorenza P. Amores's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents she raised in her motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which if, given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not she should be held for trial for violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation of public
funds.37

Accused Giovanni Ilio Condes's "Motionfor
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents he raised in his motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which, if given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not he should be held for trial for violation of Section
3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation of public funds. 38

/l

'(
;Ai

36 p. 2, Accused Nayve's Motion for Reconsideration; p. 417, id
37 p. 2, Accused Amores's Motion for Reconsideration; p. 432, id
38 p. 2, Accused Condes's Motion for Reconsideration; p. 454, id
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Accused Nelia Argana Barlis's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents she raised in her motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which if, given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not she should be held for trial for violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and malversation of public
funds.39

Accused Ulysses E. Orienza's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017

The Court's finding of probable cause in all cases as
applicable to the herein accused had failed to address the main
issue and factual antecedents he raised in his motion for
judicial determination of probable cause which, if given
credence and weight, would shed light unto the issue on
whether or not he should be held for trial for violation of Section
3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019 and malversation of public funds.40

The Prosecution's Comment and Ior Opposition

On October 2, 2017, the prosecution submitted its
Consolidated Comment and/ or Opposition41 of even date to the
motions for reconsideration filedby accused Binay, Jr., Badillo,
and Hernandez. Therein, it argued for the outright denial of the
subject motions for reconsideration based on the following
arguments:

1. Amotion forjudicial determination of probable cause is
now a prohibited motion under Item No. III (2) (b) (i) of the
Revised Guidelines for Continuous Trial of Criminal Cases
("Revised Guidelines on Continuous Trial"). "To seek for a

/7
)(iD

39 p. 2, Accused Barlis's Motion ftr Reconsideration; p. 471, id
-10 p. 2, Accused Oreinza's Motion ftr Reconsideration; p. 454, id
-II p. 357, id



RESOLUTION
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X ----- --- - -- - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ------------- - - - - ------ --------- - - ---- X

reconsideration of the now assailed Resolution xxx is an attempt
to circumvent the provision of the revised guidelines. Thus) the
instant motions for reconsideration should be denied outright;"42

2. The arguments raised in the subject motions for
reconsideration are mere rehash and reiteration of those raised
in: (1) accused Binay, Jr.'s Urgent Motion for Judicial
Determination in SB-16-CRM-0077 to 0084, which he adopted
in these cases through his Manifestation dated October 19,
2016, (2) accused Badillo's Motion for Judicial Determination of
Probable Cause and (3) accused Hernandez's Motion to Dismiss
(ForLack of Probable Cause under Sec. 5) Rule 112), which have
already been refuted by the prosecution in its
comment/ opposition thereto and have already been passed
upon and resolved by the Court in its assailed Resolution;43

3. The grant of authority by R.A. No. 9184 to the Head of
the Procuring Entity (HoPE) negates the alleged ministerial
nature of the duties of the latter. Accused Binay, Jr.'s
signatures on the Notice of Award, Contract and Disbursement
Vouchers for the construction of Phase III of the Makati Parking
Building are not mere "stampmarks" as his position calls for a
more vigilant and cautionary action on his part;44

4. Contrary to the claim of accused Badillo, the corpus
delicti of the crime charged in SB-16-CRM-00443 is the
consenting to the misappropriation of public funds by causing
payments to be made to MANAArchitecture and Interior Design,
Co. (MANA)without receiving MANA's deliverables; while the
corpus delicti of the crime charged in SB-16-CRM-0433 is the
giving of unwarranted benefits, advantage and preference to
MANA,and the causing of undue injury to the government with
evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross inexcusable
negligence. The obligation requests are proof of accused
Badillo's participation in the crimes charged, which proof is not
part of the corpus delicti;45

5. In affIXing his signature, accused Badillo thereby
approved the subject BAC Resolution despite patent
irregularities attending the public bidding xxx acted with a
common design or intent with his co-accused xxx to ensure /7
42 Par. 2, pp. 1-2, Consolidated Comment and/ or Opposition dated October 2, 2017; pp. 357-358, id
43 Par. 3, id; p. 358, id
44 Par. 9, p. 3, id; p. 359, id
45 Pars. 15-16, p. 5, id; p. 361, id
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MANA and Hilmarc's would be awarded the corresponding
contracts; thus, evincing his complicity in the crimes charged;46

6. The defenses raised by accused Hernandez in her,
motion for reconsideration are mere repetitions of her previous
arguments. Also, these arguments are defenses which are
evidentiary in nature and are more apt to be presented during
the trial on the merits of these cases;47 and

7. There is no necessity for a bill of particulars in these
cases considering that the allegations in the Information are
clear and unambiguous. The Information in SB-16-CRM-0439
for violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 clearly indicates
her participation in the conspiracy.48

On October 19, 2017, the Court received a copy of the
prosecution's Consolidated Comment and/ or Opposition (To the
Separate Motions for Reconsideration [of this Honorable Court's
Resolution dated 31 August 201 7J Filed by Accused Jejomar C.
Binay, Sr., Lorenza P. Amores, Giovanni flio Condes. Nelia
Argana Barlis, Rodel R. Nayve, Ulysses E. Orienza, Manolito N.
Uyaco, Raydes Barias Pestano and Cecilio P. Lim III) dated
October 13, 2017.49 Therein, it reiterated that a motion for
judicial determination of probable cause is now a prohibited
motion under the Revised Guidelines; hence, the subject
motions should be denied outright. 50 It likewise asserts that
accused Binay. Sr., as the HoPE, cannot simply escape
accountability by just passing the blame to his subordinates. 51

The prosecution then explained the respective participations of
accused Amores, Condes, Nayve, Orienza and Uyaco, as
members of the BAC, BAC Secretariat and BAC Technical
Working Group (TWG) and why the issuance of warrants for
their arrest are in order. In addition, the prosecution likewise
proffers the following arguments in support to their prayer for
the outright denial of the subject motions:

1. Accused Amores, as the City Budget Officer, signed
Obligations Requests and Disbursement Vouchers in spite of
~on-complIance with RA. No. 9184/7
Par. 19, pp. 5-6, td, pp. 361-362, td ~

47 Par. 22, p. 6, id; p. 363, id
48 Par. 23, p. 6, id; p. 363, id
49 p. 509-A, td tb
~~Par. 4, p. 2, C~nsolidatedComment/ Opposition dated October 13, 2017; p. 510, id
, Par. 11, p. 4, td; p. 512, td
52 Par. 19, p. 6, id; p. 514, id
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2. Accused Barlis, as the City Treasurer, was in charge of
the disbursement of public funds. "Considering the flagrant
anomalies imbued and the huge amount involved in these cases,
accused Barlis still released the public funds infavor of (a)MANA
for P11,011,294. 77 in relation to the design and architectural
services for the Parking Building, and (b) Hilmarc's for the
aggregate amount of P1,485, 750, 771.27 in relation to Phases I,
II and III of the Parking Building;"53

3. It is clear that checks could not have been prepared and
payments could not have been made in favor of MANAxxx
without the corresponding signatures of accused Lim and
Pestano in Box A of the various disbursement vouchers. Their
participation in certifying that all supporting documents to the
disbursements were complete and proper, despite their
incompleteness, is therefore indispensable towards the
accomplishment of the crimes charged;54

4. Conspiracy among the herein accused was sufficiently
established' 55,

5. The Arias Doctrine (Arias vs. Sandiganbayan56)

cannot be successfully invoked in the present cases considering
the flagrant irregularities surrounding the subject transactions
and the amounts involved in the projects;57and

6. The findings in a COA report are irrelevant to the
investigation of the Office of the Ombudsman (OMB)In the
determination of probable cause.58

After considering all the arguments raised by the accused-
movants in their respective motions for reconsideration and the
opposition thereto of the prosecution, the Court finds the
subject motions devoid of merit for reasons hereinafter
discusse//

53 Par. 22, p. 7, id; p. 515, id
54 Par. 28, p. 8, id; p. 516, id
55 p. 9, id; p. 517, id
56 180 SeRA 390 (1989)
57 Par. 33, p. 10, id; p. 518, id
58 p. 11, id; p. 519, id
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1. The non-ftling by accused Binay, Sr.,
of a motion to determine the
existence of probable cause does not
preclude the Court from making
such determination.

Accused Binay, Sr. takes exception to the Court's finding
of probable cause against him. According to him, he "purposely
did not file a Motion for Judicial Determination of Probable Cause
due to the Petition he filed before the Supreme Court questioning
the jurisdiction of the Office of the Ombudsman from conducting
an investigation upon him, considering that he was an
impeachable officer that time. However, xxx despite the fact that
Accused Binay, Sr. did not file a Motionfor Judicial Determination
of Probable Cause, the Honorable Court, in the Assailed
Resolution, still decided to rule on the matter XXX."59

Obviously, accused Binay, Sr. operates on the erroneous
belief that the Court is precluded from determining the
existence of probable cause (or the lack thereof) in the absence
of a motion to such effect filed by him.

Leviste vs. Alamedaf>°emphatically declares that the
filing of a motion forjudicial determination of probable cause is
a mere superfluity. For with or without such motion, the judge
is duty-bound to personally evaluate the resolution of the public
prosecutor and the supporting evidence. In fact, the task of the
presiding judge when the Information is filed with the court is
first and foremost to determine the existence or non -existence of
probable cause for the arrest of the accused. This is precisely
what the Court did in these cases. Likewise, this is the very
reason why the filing of a motion for judicial determination of
probable cause is now prohibited under the Revised Guidelines
on Continuous Trial.

11. The arguments raised by the
accused-movants in their
respective motions for
reconsideration were already
sufficiently passed upon by the
Court in its assailed Resolution.
==============================~

"p. 2, ",en"d Bin,y, s,:, M,li",jo, &ro"iJ'md"', p. 99, VoLIII, R"o,d ~

"626 seRA 574 (2010) i't'D
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In its assailed Resolution, the Court found that the crimes
of malversation of public funds, falsification of public
documents and violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019 were
probably committed in relation to the awarding of the contracts
for the Architectural and Engineering Services for, and the
construction of Phases I, II and III of, the Makati City Hall
Parking Building and that the accused-movants probably
committed the said crimes; hence, they must be placed under
arrest.61

In finding the existence of probable cause against the
herein accused-movants, the Court was guided by the teachings
of the Supreme Court that in determining the same, the average
man weighs the facts and circumstances without resorting to
the calibrations of the rules of evidence of which he has no
technical knowledge. He relies on common sense. A finding of
probable cause needs only to rest on evidence showing that,
more likely than not, a crime has been committed and that it
was committed by the accused. Probable cause demands more
than suspicion; it requires less than evidence that would justify
conviction.62

Pursuant to established doctrine and procedure, the Court
further determined the existence of probable cause also 1by
personally evaluating the report and the supporting documents
submitted by the prosecutor.63 On the basis thereof, the Court
so found the existence of probable cause.

The accused-movants, however, uniformly assert that the
Court erred in finding probable cause against them. Their
arguments in their respective motions for reconsideration may
be summarized as follows: (1) they are innocent of the charges
against them since they merely performed their respective
functions as government officials of the City of Makati, (2) that
there are no sufficient evidence pointing to their respective
culpabilities in the crimes charged, (3) that they had no
knowledge of any irregularity in the procurement process of the
subject building, and (4) that there was no conspiracy among
them.

The aforesaid arguments, however, are mere rehash of the
arguments they previously raised in their respective motions for/7
6\ Please refer to pp. 13-51, Assailed Resolution; pp. 723-761, Vol. II, Record.
62 Viudez II vs. Court of Appeals, 588 SCRA 345 (2009)
63 Leviste vs. Alameda, 626 SCRA 574 (2010)
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judicial determination ofprobable cause and motion to dismiss.
These same arguments were already sufficiently passed upon
and resolved by the Court in its assailed Resolution.64 Such
being the case, it behooves the accused-movants to persuade
the Court that certain findings or conclusions in the said
resolution are contrary to law. As it is, however, the subject
motions for reconsideration do not raise any new or substantial
legitimate grounds or reasons to justify the reconsideration
sought.65

Although it is true that a motion for reconsideration, by its
very nature, may tend to dwell on issues already resolved in the
decision sought to be reconsidered and that this should not be
an obstacle for a reconsideration, the hard reality is that the
accused-movants failed to raise matters substantially plausible
or compellingly persuasive to warrant their desired course of
action.66

Moreover, these arguments are dearly matters of defenses
which are better threshed out during the trial of these cases
conformably with the teachings of the Supreme Court in People
vs. Castillo,67 to wit:

Moreover, it was clearly premature on the part of
the Sandiganbayan to make a determinative finding prior
to the parties' presentation of their respective evidence
that there was no bad faith and manifest partiality on the
respondents' part and undue injury on the part of the
complainant. In Go v. Fifth Division, Sandiganbayan,68 we
held that it is well established that the presence or absence
of the elements of the crime is evidentiary in nature and
is a matter of defense that may be best passed upon after
a full-blown trial on the merits. Also, it would be unfair to
expect the prosecution to present all the evidence needed to
secure the conviction of the accused upon the filing of the
information against the latter. The reason is found in the
nature and objective of a preliminary investigation. Here, the
public prosecutors do not decide whether there is evidence
beyond reasonable doubt of the guilt of the person charged;
they merely determine whether there is sufficient ground to
engender a well-founded belief that a crime has been
committed and that respondent is probably guiity thereof, ~

64pp. 13-51, Assailed Resolution;pp. 723-761, VoL II, Record
65 Please refer to Shangri-La International Hotel Management, Ltd. Vs. Developers Group of Companies,
Inc., 512 SCRA 143 (2007).

66id Af
67 590 SCRA 95 (2009)
M 521 SeRA 270 (2007) ~



RESOLUTION
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X -------- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - ------ - ------- - - - - - --- - - - --- - ---- - - - -- X

Finally, as adverted to earlier, the filing of a motion for
judicial determination of probable cause is now prohibited
under Item III (2) (b) (i)of the Revised Guidelines on Continuous
Trial. Necessarily, the filing of the subject motions for
reconsideration, after the Court had already determined the
existence of probable cause, is likewise prohibited.

111. The subject matter of accused
Hernandez's motion for a bill of
particu lars are matters of
evidence which are not required
to be alleged in the subject
Informations.

Accused Hernandez prays that the Court direct the
prosecution to provide the details "as to her participation in the
payment to MANA in the total amount of Phpll,Oll,294. 77 as
stated in the Information considering the vagueness of her
alleged participation of having made a (recommendation. "'70 She
is requesting the prosecution to "specify and state the
documents which were attached to the disbursement vouchers
covering the total payments of Phpll,Oll,294.77."71
Specifically, accused Hernandez seeks clarification on the
followingmatters:

1.Whether the amount ofPhPll,011,294.77 appearing in
the Information "comprises the total of the four payments made
to MANA,"72,

2. What evidence - documentary, object or testimonial -
does the prosecution have to show that Hernandez made any
recommendation for: (i)the first payment on April 22, 2008 in
the amount ofPhP5,690,525.57, (ii)the second payment on May
27, 2009 in the amount of PhP3,775,301.06, (iii) the third

~69 Emphasis supplied
70 Par. 12, p. 5, Accused Hernandez's Omnibus Motion; p. 805; Vol. II, Record
71 Par. 17, p. 6, id; p. 806, id
72 Par. 14, id; p. 805, id
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payment on November 28, 2011 in the amount of
PhP2, 116,456.66, and (iv)the fourth payment on July 24, 2013
in the amount of PhP429,0 11.48;73and

3. What form did the alleged recommendation take? Was
it one of the documents attached to the disbursement
vouchers?74

Accused Hernandez's motion for a bill of particulars lacks
merit.

Section 14 (2),Article III of the 1987 Constitution provides
that a person who stands charged of a criminal offense has the
right to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation
against him. This right requires that the offense charged be
stated with clarity and with certainty to inform the accused of
the crime he is facing in sufficient detail to enable him to
prepare his defense. 75

In implementing the constitutional right of the accused to
be informed of the nature and cause of the accusation against
him, the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure specifically
require certain matters to be stated in the Information for its
sufficiency. The requirement aims to enable the accused to
properly prepare for his defense since he is presumed to have
no independent knowledge of the facts constituting the offense
charged.76

To be considered sufficient and valid, an Information must
state the name of the accused, the designation of the offense
given by the statute, the acts or omissions constituting the
offense, the name of the offended party, the approximate date
of the commission of the offense, and the place where the
offense was committed. 77

In criminal proceedings, the motion for a bill of particulars
is governed by Section 9 of Rule 116 of the Revised Rules of
CriminalProcedurewhichprOvide//

73 Par. 15, pp. 5-6, id; pp. 805-806, id
74 Par. 16, p. 6, id; p. 806, id
75 Enrile vs. People, 766 SeRA 1 (2015)
7(, id
77 id



RESOLUTION
People vs. Binay, Sr., et al.
Criminal Cases No. SB-16--CRM-0439-0453
X - --------- ------------------------ - - - - ----- -- - ------ - --- - ------ - -- X

Section 9. Bill of particulars. - The accused may, before
arraignment, move for a bill of particulars to enable him
properly to plead and prepare for trial. The motion shall
specify the alleged defects of the complaint or information
and the details desired.78

The rule requires the Information to describe the offense
with sufficient particularity to apprise the accused of the crime
charged with and to enable the court to pronounce judgment.
The particularity must be such that persons of ordinary
intelligence may immediately know what the Information
means.79

The general function of a bill of particulars, whether in civil
or criminal proceedings, is to guard against surprises during
trial. It is not the function of the bill to furnish the accused
with the evidence of the prosecution. Thus, the prosecutor
shall not be required to include in the bill of particulars
matters of evidence relating to how the people intend to
prove the elements of the offense charged or how the people
intend to prove any item of factual information included in
the bill of particulars.80

Here, in SB-16-CRM-0443, accused Hernandez, together
with her co-accused, is charged with the crime of malversation
of public funds in an Information which reads:

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses xxx
VIRGINIA S. HERNANDEZ, xxx of Malversation, defined and
penalized under Article 2 17 of the Revised Penal Code,
committed as follows:

In November 2007 to July 2013, or
thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines, and within
this Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused public
officers JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR. (Binay,
Sr.), City Mayor for the period 2007 to 30 June
2010; JEJOMAR ERWIN SOMBILLO BINAY, JR.
(Binay, Jr.), City Mayor for the period 1 July 2010
to 2013; and NELIA ARGANA BARLIS (Barlis), then
City Treasurer, in custody of public funds of Makati
City during their respective incumbencies, for which
funds they are accountable by reason of their office,/?

78 Emphasis supplied
79 Enrile vs. People, supra
80 Id; emphasis supplied
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conspiring with one another and with MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE VEYRA (De Veyra), then City
Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids and
Awards Committee (BAC); PIO KENNETH lLANO,
DASAL (Dasal), then City Legal Officer and BAC
Member; LORENZAPUNZALANAMORES (Amores),
then City Budget Officer and BAC Member;
VIRGINIAS. HERNANDEZ(Hernandez), then Chief,
Central Planning Management Office (CPMO);
MARIOVALENZUELABADILLO(Badillo), then City
Engineer; LEONILA DE GUZMAN QUERIJERO
(Querijero), then City Accountant; RAYDESBARIAS
PESTANO (Pestano) , then Acting City Accountant;
and CECILIO P. LIMIII (Lim),then City Accountant,
all of Makati City; and with private individual
ORLANDO M. MATEO (Mateo), representative of
MANA Architecture and Interior Design, Co.
(MANA),did then and there willfully, unlawfully,
and feloniously consent to the misappropriation by
MANA,through Mateo, of said public funds in the
total amount ofP11,011,294.77, more or less, by
causing the payment of the said amount to MANA
without receiving MANA's deliverables under the
contract for the architectural design and
engineering services (Contract) for the construction
of the Makati City Hall Parking Building, to the
damage and prejudice of Makati City, through the
following acts: .

a) Ensuring that the Contract was awarded to
MANA by dispensing with public bidding and
resorting by the BAC composed of De Veyra, Dasal,
and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr., to enter into
a negotiated contract, in violation of Republic Act
(RA) 9184 (Government Procurement Reform Act)
and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR);

b) Entering through Binay, Sr. into the said
Contract with Mateo, as representative of MANA,
despite the glaring flaws in the
procurement process;

c) Processing and releasing of payments,
without the complete required documents, to MANA
by Pestano, Querijero, Lim, acting as City
Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as
City Administrator, Amores as City Budget Officer,
Barlis as City Treasurer, which release of payments
were approved in 2008 and 2009 by Binay, Sr. and
in 2011 and 2013, based on the Obligation
Requests signed by Badillo and Amores, and upon
the recommendation of CPMO Chief Hernandez, by
Binay,Jr., and acceptedby Mateo,on behal//

~k1
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MANAin the total amount of P11,Oll,294.77, net of
tax, despite violation of RA 9184 and its IRR and
MANA'sfailure to deliver the approved plans and
specifications for the construction of the Makati
City Hall Parking Building.

The elements of the said crime of malversation of public
funds under Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code are the
following:

2. He had the custody or control of funds or
property by reason of the duties of his office;

3. Those funds or property were public funds or
property for which he was accountable; and

4. He appropriated, took, misappropriated or
consented or, through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take. them. 81

To be sure, the above-quoted Information charging accused
Hernandez of the crime of malversation of public funds
sufficiently alleges the constitutive elements of the said crime.
More importantly, the said Information specifically states the
designation of the offense given by the statute (malversation
of public funds under Article 217 of the RPC); the acts or
omissions constituting the offense (willfully,unlawfully, and
feloniously consent to the misappropriation by MANA,through
Mateo, of said public funds in the total amount of
P11,011,294.77, more or less, by causing the payment of the
said amount to MANAwithout receiving MANA'sdeliverables
under the contract for the architectural design and engineering
services (Contract) for the construction of the Makati City Hall
Parking Building, to the damage and prejudice of Makati City,
through the following acts: [1] ensuring that the contract was
awarded to MANAby dispensing with public bidding and
resorting by the BACcomposed of De Veyra, Dasal, and Amores,
as approved by Binay, Sr., to enter into a negotiated contract,

/?
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in violation of R.A. No. 9184 and its IRR, [2] entering through
Binay, Sr. into the said Contract with Mateo, as representative
of MANA,despite the glaring flaws in the procurement process,
[3] processing and releasing of payments, without the complete
required documents, to MANA by Pestano, Querijero, Lim,
acting as City Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as
City Administrator, Amores as City Budget Officer, Barlis as
City Treasurer, which release of payments were approved in
2008 and 2009 by Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 2013, based on
the Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and Amores, and
upon the recommendation of CPMO Chief Hernandez, by Binay,
Jr., and accepted by Mateo, on behalf of MANA in the total
amount of P11,01l,294.77, net of tax, despite violation of RA
9184 and its IRR and MANA's failure to deliver the approved
plans and specifications far the construction of the Makati City
Hall Parking Building); the name of the offended party (City
of Makati); the approximate date of the commission of the
offense (November 2007 to July 2013, or thereabout); and the
place where the offense was committed (in Makati City,
Philippines) .

On the other hand, in SB-16-CRM-0439, accused
Hernandez is charged with the crime of violating Section 3 (e) of
R.A. No. 3019 in an Information which reads:

The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses xxx
VIRGINIA S. HERNANDEZ xxx of violating Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019 (Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices
Act), as amended, committed as follows:

In November 2007 to July 2013, or thereabout,
in Makati City, Philippines, and within this
Honorable Court's jurisdiction, accused JEJOMAR
CABAUATANBINAY, SR. (Binay. Sr). City Mayor for
the period 2007 to 30 June 2010; JEJOMAR ERWIN
SOMBILLO BINAY,JR. (Binay. Jr), City Mayor for the
period 1 July 2010 to 2013; MARJORIE AGUINALDE
DE VEYRA (De Veya), then City Administrator and
Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee
(BAC); PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL (Dasal), then
City Legal Officer and BAC Member; LORENZA
PUNZALAN AMORES (Amores), then City Budget
Officer and BAC Member; VIRGINIA S. HERNANDEZ
(Hernandez), then Chief, Central Planning
Management Office (CPMO); MARIO VALENZUELA
BADILLO (Badillo), then City Engineer; LEONILA DE
GUZMAN QUERIJERO (Querijero), then City
Accountant; RAYDES BARIAS PESTANO (Pestano),

r4Ai
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then Acting City Accountant; CECILIO P. LIM III
(Lim), then City Accountant; and NELIA ARGANA
BARLIS (Barlis), then City Treasurer, all public
officers of Makati City, Philippines, while in the
performance of their administrative and/ or official
functions and committing the offense in relation to
office, conspiring with one another and with private
individual ORLANDO M. MATEO (Mateo),
representative of MANAArchitecture and Interior
Design, Co. (MANA),acting with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith, and/ or gross inexcusable
negligence, did then and there willfully, unlawfully,
and criminally give unwarranted benefits, advantage
and preference to MANA,through Mateo, and cause
undue injury to the government ofMakati City, in the
amount ofP11,011,294.77, more or less, by awarding
the contract for the architectural design and
engineering services (Contract) for the Makati City
Hall Parking Building to MANA,in disregard of the
requirements under RA 9184 (Government
Procurement Reform Act) and its implementing rules
and regulations (IRR), and causing the payment of
said amount to MANAdespite MANA's failure to
deliver the approved plans and specifications under
the Contract, through the following acts:

a) Ensuring that the Contract was awarded to
MANA by dispensing with public bidding and
resorting by the BAC composed of De Veyra, Dasal,
and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr., to enter into
a negotiated contract, in violation of RA9184 and its
IRR;

b) Entering through Binay, Sr. into the said
Contract with Mateo, as representative of MANA,
despite the glaring flaws in the procurement process;

c) Processing and releasing of payments,
without the complete required documents, to MANA
by Pestano, Querijero, Lim, acting as City Accountant
on different occasions, De Veyra, as City
Administrator, Amores as City Budget Officer, Barlis
as City Treasurer, which release of payments were
approved in 2008 and 2009 by Binay, Sr. and in 2011
and 2013, based on the Obligation Requests signed
by Badillo and Amores, and upon the
recommendation of CPMO Chief Hernandez, by
Binay, Jr., and accepted by Mateo, on behalf ofMANA
in the total amount of P11,011,294.77, net of tax,
despite violation of RA9184 and its IRR and MANA's
failure to deliver the approved plans and
specifications for the construction of the Makati City
Hall Parking BUi1d~
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Based on established jurisprudence, the elements of the
said crime are the following:

1. The accused must be a public officer
discharging administrative, judicial or official
functions, or a private person charged in conspiracy
with him·83,

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence;
and

3. His action caused any undue injury to any
party, including the government, or gave any private
party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference
in the discharge of his functions.84

Plainly, the hereinbefore quoted Information charging
accused Hernandez, together with her co-accused, with the
crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 is likewise
sufficient since it alleges the material elements of the said crime.
The subject Information likewise clearly states the designation
of the offense given by the statute (violation of Section 3 [e]
of R.A. No. 3019); the acts or omissions constituting the
offense (all public officers of Makati City, Philippines, while in
the performance of their administrative and/ or officialfunctions
and committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring with
one another and with private individual Mateo, representative
of MANA,acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith,
and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully, and criminally give unwarranted benefits,
advantage and preference to MANA,through Mateo, and cause
undue injury to the government of Makati City, in the amount
of P11,011,294.77, more or less, by awarding the contract for
the architectural design and engineering services for the Makati
City Hall Parking Building to MANA, in disregard of the
requirements under R.A. No. 9184 IRR, and causing the

~82 pp. 9-10, Vol. II, Record
83 Lazarate vs. Sandiganbayan, 581 SCRA 431 (2009)
R-I Lihaylihay, et al. vs. People, 702 SCRA 755 (2013)
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payment of said amount to MANAdespite MANA'sfailure to
deliver the approved plans and specifications under the
Contract, through the following acts: [1] ensuring that the
Contract was awarded to MANAby dispensing with public
bidding and resorting by the BACcomposed ofDeVeyra, Dasal,
and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr., to enter into a
negotiated contract, in violation of RA 9184 and its IRR, [2]
entering through Binay, Sr. into the said Contract with Mateo,
as representative of MANA,despite the glaring flaws in the
procurement process, [3]processing and releasing ofpayments,
without the complete required documents, to MANAby Pestaiio,
Querijero, Lim, acting as City Accountant on different
occasions, De Veyra, as City Administrator, Amores as City
Budget Officer, Barlis as City Treasurer, which release of
payments were approved in 2008 and 2009 by Binay, Sr. and
in 2011 and 2013, based on the Obligation Requests signed by
Badillo and Amores, and upon the recommendation of CPMO
Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr., and accepted by Mateo, on
behalf of MANAin the total amount of Pll,011,294.77, net of
tax, despite violation ofRA9184 and its IRRand MANA'sfailure
to deliver the approved plans and specifications for the
construction of the Makati City Hall Parking Building); the
name of the offended party (government of the City of
Makati); the approximate date of the commission of the
offense (November2007 to July 2013); and the place where
the offense was committed (inMakati City, Philippines).

Accused Hernandez, however, wants the prosecution to
present any document or record showing that she has
participated in any of the payments in the total amount of
PhPll,011,294.77. Specifically, she wants the prosecution to
divulge what evidence - documentary, object or testimonial, the
prosecution has that will prove that she indeed recommended
the payment of the subject amount to MANA.

In Enrile vs. People,85 the Supreme Court had the
occasion to discuss the distinction between ultimate facts and
evidentiary facts relative to the proper manner of alleging
statements in a criminal Information. Thus:

An Information only needs to state the ultimate facts
constituting the offense; the evidentiary and other details (i.e.,
the facts supporting the ultimate facts) can be provided during
the trial./?

~;\
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mtimate facts is defined as "those facts which the
expected evidence will support. The term does not refer to the
details of probative matter or particulars of evidence by which
these material elements are to be established." It refers to the
facts that the evidence will prove at the trial. Ultimate facts has
also been defined as the principal, determinative, and
constitutive facts on whose existence the cause of action rests;
they are also the essential and determining facts on which the
court's conclusion rests and without which the judgment would
lack support in essential particulars.

Evidentiary facts, on the other hand, are the facts
necessary to establish the ultimate facts; they are the premises
that lead to the ultimate facts as conclusion. They are facts
supporting the existence of some other alleged and unproven
fact.

In Bautista v. Court of Appeals, the Court explained
these two concepts in relation to a particular criminal case, as
follows:

The distinction between the elements of the
offense and the evidence of these elements is
analogous or akin to the difference between ultimate
facts and evidentiary facts in civil cases. Ultimate
facts are the essential and substantial facts which
either form the basis of the primary right and duty or
which directly make up the wrongful acts or
omissions of the defendant, while evidentiary facts
are those which tend to prove or establish said
ultimate facts. x x x.35· [Emphasis supplied.]

While it is fundamental that every element of the offense
must be alleged in the Information, matters of evidence - as
distinguished from the facts essential to the nature of the
offense - do not need to be alleged. Whatever facts and
circumstances must necessarily be alleged are to be determined
based on the definition and the essential elements of the
specific crimes.

With the aforesaid teachings as guide, it cannot be denied
that the details that accused Hernandez wants the prosecution
to "clarify," i.e., any document or record to show that she has
participated in any of the payments in the total amount of
PhPll,Oll,294.77, are not proper subjects of a bill of
particulars. The said details are clearly matters of evidence
which are not supposed to be alleged in the Informations and
must only be presented during the trial of these cases. Indeed,
the documents which purportedly show how the amou~ A-t
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PhP11,011,294.77 was paid to MANA and whether the
signature of accused Hernandez appears in the said documents
need not be alleged in the subject Informations. For purposes of
a valid indictment for malversation of public funds and violation
of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019, it is enough that the ultimate
facts constituting the elements of the said crimes are alleged in
the respective Informations and that the formal requirements
under the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure are complied
with. As stated above, these formal requirements were complied
with in these cases.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the following motions
for lack of merit:

1. Accused Virginia Hernandez's "Omnibus Motion (For
Reconsideration of the Resolution dated 31 August 2017 and for
Bill of ParticularsI' dated September 12, 2017;

2. Accused Mario V. Badillo's "Motion for Reconsideration
(of the Honorable Court's Resolution dated 31 August 20171'
dated September 13,2017;

3. Accused Jejomar Erwin S. Binay's "Motion for
Reconsideration (Re: Resolution dated 31 August 201 71' dated
September 18,2017;

4. Accused Jejomar C. Binay's "Motion for Reconsideration
Ex Abundanti Ad Cautelam (Re: Resolution dated 31 August
20171' dated September 18, 2017;

5. Accused Raydes Barias Pestano's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017;

6. Accused Manolito N. Uyaco's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017;

7. Accused Cecilio P. Lim's "Motion for Reconsideration"
dated October 2, 2017;

8. Accused Rodel R. Nayve's "Motion for Reconsideration"

~
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9. Accused Lorenza P. Amores's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017;

10. Accused Giovanni Ilio Condes's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2,2017;

11. Accused Nelia Argana Barlis's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2,2017; and

12. Accused Ulysses E. Orienza's "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated October 2, 2017.

Set the arraignment of the accused on January 12, 2018
at 1:30 o'clock in the afternoon.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Philippines
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~gJustice
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te Justice
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